

MHGA090012862023

**IN THE COURT OF JT. CIVIL JUDGE (JUNIOR DIVISION), CHAMORSHI**

(Presided Over by S.A. Bhaisare)

R.C.S. No. 50/2023**Ganesh Surendranath Mandal** ... Plaintiff**-VERSUS-****Bimal Kanhayya Sen +2** ... Defendants**ORDER BELOW EXH.01**(Passed on 08th January, 2026)

Perused record and roznama. The suit is filed for perpetual injunction. The matter is pending for evidence of plaintiff's since 28-09-2024. Today also, no one appeared on behalf of plaintiff though called out repeatedly. The plaintiff has not taken effective steps to lead his evidence despite sufficient opportunities. It seems that plaintiff has lost interest in proceeding with the suit.

2. No purpose would be served by keeping the file pending on record. However, it would be in the interest of justice to grant last chance to the plaintiff. In this backdrop, the following order is passed.

ORDER

1. Suit be kept for dismissal in default for want of prosecution.
2. Failure would lead to dismissal of suit in default for want of prosecution.
4. Returnable on 29.01.2026.

Sd/-

Place:- Chamorshi
Date:- 08/01/2026.(S. A. Bhaisare)
Jt. Civil Judge, (Jr.Dn.),
Chamorshi